

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

OS DEC -2 AM 11:07

No. 37538-9-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

PARRISH GALE,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Beverly Grant

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

ELAINE L. WINTERS  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

B. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

D. ARGUMENT ..... 7

MR. GALE’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL  
WAS DENIED BY THE IMPROPER MISSING WITNESS  
INSTRUCTION AND THE PROSECUTOR’S CLOSING  
ARGUMENT ..... 7

    a. The missing witness doctrine may only be applied against  
    a criminal defendant in limited circumstances..... 7

    b. A witness is not available to the defendant if, in order to  
    help the defendant, the witness would incriminate himself..... 10

    c. Mr. Gale’s conviction must be reversed ..... 15

E. CONCLUSION..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Washington Supreme Court Decisions**

<u>State v. Blair</u> , 117 Wn.2d 479, 816 P.2d 718 (1991) .....	8, 9, 10, 11
<u>State v. Cheatam</u> , 150 Wn.2d 626, 81 P.3d 830 (2003).....	10
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 73 Wn.2d 271, 438 P.2d 185 (1968) .....	9
<u>State v. Montgomery</u> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.2d 267 (2008).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 16-17
<u>State v. Nelson</u> , 72 Wn.2d 269, 432 P.2d 857 (1967).....	11

### **Washington Court of Appeals Decisions**

<u>State v. Cleveland</u> , 58 Wn.App. 634, 794 P.2d 546, <u>rev. denied</u> , 115 Wn.2d 1029 (1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 499 U.S. 948 (1991) .....	8
<u>State v. Contreras</u> , 57 Wn.App. 471, 788 P.2d 1114, <u>rev. denied</u> , 115 Wn.2d 1014 (1990).....	8
<u>State v. Cozza</u> , 19 Wn.App. 623, 576 P.2d 1336 (1978).....	11

### **United States Supreme Court Decisions**

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....	7
<u>Graves v. United States</u> , 150 U.S. 118, 14 S.Ct. 40, 37 L.Ed. 1021 (1893).....	10

### **Federal Decisions**

<u>Lawson v. United States</u> , 514 A.2d 787 (D.C.App. 1986) .....	11
---	----

United States v. Glenn, 64 F.3d 706 (D.C.Cir. 1995) ..... 11

United States v. Pitts, 918 F.2d 197 (D.C.Cir. 1990).... 10, 11, 13-14

### **Other State Court Decisions**

Christensen v. State, 274 Md. 133, 333 A.2d 45 (1975). .... 12

State v Malave, 250 Conn. 722, 737 A.2d 442 (Conn. 1999),  
cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1170 (2000)..... 15

State v. Brewer, 505 A.2d 774 (Me. 1985) ..... 15

State v. Tahair, 172 Vt. 101, 772 A.2d 1079 (Vt. 2001)..... 15

State v. Velasquez, 918 A.2d 45 (N.J.Super 2007)..... 9

### **United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. 5..... 8, 11

U.S. Const. amend. 6..... 7

U.S. Const. amend. 14..... 7, 8, 11

### **Washington Constitution**

Wash. Const. art. 1 § 3 ..... 7

Wash. Const. art. 1, § 9 ..... 8, 11

Wash. Const. art. 1, § 22..... 7, 8

### **Rule of Professional Conduct**

RPC 1.9..... 12

### **Other Authority**

C. Edwards, Speak of the Missing Witness, and Surely He Shall Appear: The Missing Witness Doctrine and the Constitutional Rights of Criminal Defendants, 67 Wash.L.Rev. 691 (1992) ..... 15
